The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective
interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future
lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there
is a change in the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to
be payable under the residual value guarantee, or if the Company
changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase,
extension or termination option.

In situations where the lease liability is remeasured, the
incremental amount of the remeasurement is also reflected
as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. However, if the
carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is reduced to zero
and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the
lease liability, any remaining amount of the remeasurement is
recognized in profit or loss.

2019 ISC® Annual Report  |  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

52

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2018
Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 on our consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2018.

	 	 2018
(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	 (as reported)	 Impact of IFRS 16	 Jan. 1, 2019

Revenue	 $	 119,131	 $	  –	 $	 119,131
Total expenses excluding depreciation and amortization		  86,836		  (2,262)		  84,574
Depreciation and amortization		  9,867		  1,908		  11,775
Total expenses		  96,703		  (354)		  96,349
Net income before items noted below		  22,428		  354		  22,782
Net finance (expense) 		  (374)		  (399)		  (773)
Change in contingent consideration		  3,567		  –		  3,567
Income before tax	 	 25,621		  (45)		  25,576
Income tax expense		  (6,950)		  11		  (6,939)
Net income	 $	 18,671	 $	 (34)	 $	 18,637

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2018, and December 31, 2018
Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 on our consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2018, and December 31, 2018.

	 As at January 1, 2018	 As at December 31, 2018
	 As previously 			   As previously
(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	 reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

Assets
Right-of-use assets	 $	 –	 $	 10,308	 $	 10,308	 $	 –	 $	 11,558	 $	 11,558
Deferred tax asset		  34,837		  155		  34,992		  31,580		  162		  31,742
Other current and non-current assets		  136,988		  –		  136,988		  130,382		  –		  130,382
Total assets	 $	 171,825	 $	 10,463	 $	 182,288	 $	 161,962	 $	 11,720	 $	 173,682
Liabilities
Current portion of lease obligations	 $	 –	 $	 1,859	 $	 1,859	 $	 –	 $	 1,778	 $	 1,778
Lease obligations		  –		  9,081		  9,081		  –		  10,457		  10,457
Deferred tax liability		  9,419		  (12)		  9,407		  7,979		  (16)		  7,963
Other current and non-current liabilities		  58,435		  –		  58,435		  44,600		  -		  44,600
Total current and non-current liabilities		  67,854		  10,928		  78,782		  52,579		  12,219		  64,798
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital		  19,955		  –		  19,955		  19,955		  –		  19,955
Equity settled employee benefit reserve		  1,070		  –		  1,070		  1,687		  –		  1,687
Accumulated other comprehensive income		  390		  –		  390		  514		  –		  514
Retained earnings		  82,556		  (465)		  82,091		  87,227		  (499)		  86,728
Total shareholders’ equity		  103,971		  (465)		  103,506		  109,383		  (499)		  108,884
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity	 $	 171,825 	 $	 10,463	 $	 182,288	 $	 161,962 	 $	 11,720	 $	 173,682

3  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less
accumulated depreciation and any provisions for impairment.
Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable
to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-developed
assets includes materials, services, direct labour and directly
attributable overhead. Interest costs associated with major
capital and development projects are capitalized during the
development period. Depreciation of assets under development
will commence once they are operational and available for use.

[…]

- �up to three months past due date 		  3,203		  2,171
	 - �greater than three months past due date 	 	 702		  506
Total credit risk	 $	 36,854	 $	 38,063

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk arising from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company’s financial instruments.

The Company is subject to interest rate risks on its debt (Note 18). This debt bears interest at rates that float, which can vary in
accordance with changes in prime borrowing rates. The Company manages interest rate risk by monitoring its balance sheet, cash
flows and the effect of market changes in interest rates. The Company has the option of using short-term bankers’ acceptance
notes to lock in rates at any time.

2019 ISC® Annual Report  |  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

74

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates and their potential impact on the Company
for the periods ended December 31, 2019, and 2018. As the sensitivity is hypothetical, it should be used with caution. The
Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

	 December 31, 2019	 December 31, 2018
(thousands of CAD dollars)	 + 100 bps*	 – 100 bps	 + 100 bps	 – 100 bps

Increase (decrease) in interest expense	 $	 188	 $	 (188)	 $	 209	 $	 (209)
Decrease (increase) in net income before tax 	 $	 188	 $	 (188)	 $	 209	 $	 (209)
Decrease (increase) in total comprehensive income	 $	 138	 $	 (138)	 $	 154	 $	 (154)

* bps = basis point spread

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company’s cash
resources are managed based on financial forecasts and anticipated cash flows.

The following summarizes the contractual maturities for the Company’s financial liabilities at December 31, 2019:

	 Carrying	 Contractual	 0-6	 7-12	 12+
(thousands of CAD dollars)	 Amount	 Cash Flows	 months	 months	 months

Long-term debt	 $	 18,000	 $	 19,573	 $	 1,454	 $	  1,437	 $	 16,682
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  18,096		  18,096		  18,096		  –		  –
Total liabilities	 $	 36,096	 $	 37,669	 $	 19,550	 $	 1,437	 $	 16,682

Contractual cash flows for long-term debt includes principal and interest.

Market risk
The carrying amount and fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

	 December 31, 2019	 December 31, 2018
			   Carrying		  Carrying
(thousands of CAD dollars)	 Classification	 Level	 Amount	 Fair Value	 Amount	 Fair Value

Financial assets
Cash	 AC 	 L2	 $	 23,731	 $	 23,731	 $	 28,651	 $	 28,651
Short-term investments
   GICs	 AC	 L2		  400		  400		  400		  400
   Marketable securities	 FVTOCI	 L1		  75		  75		  48		  48
Trade and other receivables 	 AC	 L2		  12,648		  12,648		  8,964		  8,964